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DATE: June 7, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  June 27, 2011 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated June 7, 2011 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested two (2) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 2 of the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 11-04377 

Ward 1 
Wacky Wings 
1248 Dundas St. E. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) advertising devices, illuminated palm 

trees, located at the entrance to the unit. 
 
(ii) One (1) fascia sign that projects 1.26m (4.16 ft.) 

from the building wall.  
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2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 11-04209 
Ward 6 
Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
820 Scollard Crt. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) banner sign located on the south elevation 

of the building. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received two (2) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 2) for approval by 
Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary 
page prepared by the Planning and Building Department which 
includes information pertaining to the site location; the applicants 
proposal; the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or 
otherwise) of the application; and a recommendation on whether 
the variance should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  Wacky Wings 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-11 
 
 Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-8 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
June 7, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-04377 
 
RE: Wacky Wings 
 1248 Dundas St. E.  – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 4(6) and 17 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Any sign not expressly permitted by the Sign 
By-Law is prohibited. 

Two (2) advertising devices – illuminated palm 
trees – located at the entrance to the unit. 

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign may project out from a 
building wall not more that 60cm (1.96 ft.). 

One (1) fascia sign that projects 1.26m (4.16 ft.) 
from the building wall. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The two illuminated palm trees are designed to maintain the unique branding of this corporation; 
they do not contain any text or advertising insignia, and act as a decorative light standard set on 
either side of the main entry to this establishment. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
This fascia sign meets the by-law requirement for sign area, but projects more than the permitted 
60 cm because it is sculpted to resemble a three dimensional whole chicken rather than a two 
dimensional sign. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance 
acceptable form a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

June 7, 2011 
 
FILE: 11-04209 
 
RE: Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
 820 Scollard Court - Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

A banner sign is specifically prohibited.  One (1) banner sign located on the south 
elevation of the building   

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Previously, the applicant was granted an approval for a variance to display this banner on the 
building until November 30, 2009. At that time, the applicant had received a Notice of 
Contravention for illegal installation of the sign, dating back to February 9, 2009.   
 
Upon expiration of the variance, the applicant requested a further extension to May 31, 2010 and 
noted in their letter of rationale that they will not request any further extensions to this date. The 
approved Council Recommendation of April 14, 2010: 
 
That the following Sign Variance be granted: 

“One (1) banner sign located on the south elevation to remain provided the banner 
sign be removed on or before May 30, 2010 and that no further sign variances 
be granted for the banner sign.” 

 
On June 2, 2010, and inspection by Sign Unit staff confirmed the banner had been removed. 
However, on January 24, 2011, the applicant erected another banner in the same location 
without any approvals and charges are now pending before the Courts. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore does not support the variance application. 
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  APPENDIX 2-2 

The 4 banners signs shown in Appendix 2-4, submitted by the applicant, are not located in 
Mississauga. The banner sign shown in the upper right hand picture was located in Mississauga 
(on Robert Speck Parkway), but was removed on or about May 3, 2011 as a result of the issuance 
of a Notice of Contravention by the area inspector. 
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